Planning Committee

25th August 2020

Reference: APP/20/00883	Area Team: Development Management Team	Case Officer: Mr M Wood	Ward: Liscard
Location: Proposal:	52-54 GREENHEYS ROAD, LISCARD, CH44 5UP Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of an independent living scheme comprising 53 units, along with associated car parking and hard and soft landscaping (Resubmission of planning application APP/19/01575) *Amended Landscaping plan including increase in number of replacement trees*		
Applicant: Agent:	Anwyl Partnerships and N Hive Land and Planning	HS Property Services Ltd	

Qualifying Petition: No





© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Development Plan designation:

Primarily Residential Area

Planning History:

Application Type: Proposal:	28/04/20
Application Type:	11/12/1998
Application Type:	

Decision Type: Approve

Summary of Representations and Consultations Received:

1.0 WARD MEMBER COMMENTS

1.1 Taken out of delegation at the request of Councillor Spoor.

2.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 **REPRESENTATIONS**

Having regard to the Council's Guidance for Publicity on Planning Applications, notifications were sent to adjoining properties and a site notice was displayed near the site. At the time of writing, 3 representations have been received which consist of 3 objections summed up as follows:

- 1. Scale and massing of the proposal;
- 2. Increase of traffic volume, not enough car parking;
- Overlooking; and
 Loss of trees

2.2 CONSULTATIONS

Highways: No objection.

Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service: No objection subject to conditions.

Lead Local Flood Authority: No objection subject to conditions.

Environmental Health: No objection.

Housing Strategy: No objection subject to securing Affordable Housing commitment.

3.1 Reason for referral to Planning Committee

3.1.1 Application has been referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Spoor and is a resubmission of APP/19/01575 that was refused at Planning Committee in April 2020.

3.2 Site and Surroundings

- 3.2.1 The application site is 0.52 hectares in size, situated in a Primarily Residential Area and contains two vacant single storey buildings that were formerly occupied as residential care homes. To the north and west of the site is the Victoria Central Hospital with two storey residential properties of Leominster Road to the east. Access is from the south boundary of the site from Greenheys Road
- 3.2.2 The site contains some well-established trees along the east and southern boundaries with boundary treatment a mix of walls and fencing. The existing buildings on site are single storey with hipped roofs with the primary building sitting toward the north of the site.

3.3 Proposed Development

- 3.3.1 The proposal is to create a part two, part three storey development containing 53 extra care units to provide supported accommodation with off-site 24-hour care. Additionally, there will be a hardstanding to provide car parking along with associated landscaping.
- 3.3.2 The application is a resubmission of the recently refused APP/19/01575 which was refused against officer recommendation for the following reason:

The proposal has failed to adequately take into account the TPO order (No 169) and therefore does not comply with Policy HS4 - Criteria for New Housing Development (as referenced by HS7 – Sheltered Housing Policy). Specifically, the requirements of paragraph (ii) in that the proposal would result in a detrimental change to the character of the area by virtue of the loss of TPO protected trees, and paragraph (iv) in that there is inadequate provision of appropriate landscaping and boundary treatment which relates the development to its surroundings, paying particular attention to the maintenance of existing natural features and vegetation i.e. the TPO protected trees.

3.3.3 The main mass of the building will be 3 storeys and be of red and dark grey masonry appearance. The main focus of outlook provision will be provided looking west with balconies on this particular elevation of the development. The components of the building are 45 no. 1-bedroom units and 8 no. 2-bedroom units.

3.4 Development Plan

- 3.4.1 <u>Wirral Unitary Development Plan (UDP) Policies</u> Policy HS4: Criteria for New Housing Development Policy HSG2: Affordable Housing Policy HS6: Principles for Affordable Housing Policy HS7: Sheltered Housing Policy Policy GR7: Trees and New Development Policy NC7: Species Protection Policy Policy TR9: Requirements for Off Street Parking Policy TR12: Requirements for Cycle Parking Policy WA2: Development and Land Drainage
- 3.4.2 <u>Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton</u> Policy WM8: Waste Prevention and Resource Management Policy WM9: Sustainable Waste Management Design and Layout for New Development
- 3.4.3 SPD4 Parking Standards

3.5 Other Material Planning Considerations

3.5.1 <u>The National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (NPPF)</u> Section 2: Achieving sustainable development Section 4: Decision Making Section 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes Section 9: Promoting sustainable transport Section 11: Making effective use of land Section 12: Achieving well-designed places Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

3.6 Assessment

- 3.6.1 The main issues pertinent in the assessment of the proposal are;
 - Principle of development;
 - Design;
 - Highways and PROW;
 - Ecology; and
 - Amenity
- 3.7 <u>Principle of Development:</u>
- 3.7.1 The site is a vacant care home and associated land which is designated as part of a Primarily Residential Area in Wirral's Unitary Development Plan (UDP) where the erection of residential development is acceptable in principle subject to compliance with the above policies of the UDP.
- 3.7.2 Paragraph 117 of Part 11 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that planning decisions should promote an effective use of land in meeting the need for homes and other uses while safeguarding and improving the environment and ensuring safe and healthy living conditions. NPPF paragraph 118 states that planning decision should promote and support the development of under-utilised land and buildings, especially if this would help to meet identified needs for housing. NPPF paragraph 124 also makes it clear that the creation of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities.
- 3.7.3 Guidance for self-contained apartments is set out on Supplementary Planning Document SPD2, which indicates the main objective of local planning policy, consistent with national policy, is to ensure that new development relates well with surrounding property and to ensure that there is no detrimental change to the character of the area.
- 3.7.4 With regard to Affordable Housing the description of development coupled with the submission of a Planning Statement and Affordable Housing Statement detailing Magenta Homes agreement to take on the scheme and let all units at an affordable rate is consistent with the objectives of Policy HSG2 and Policy CS22 in the emerging Local Plan. The scheme will therefore be 100% affordable.
- 3.8 Design:
- 3.8.1 The proposal incorporates a main linear 3 storey block with shorter returns at the northern and southern ends. The layout has been primarily influenced by the existing trees upon the site and effectively the footprint of the building sits like a jigsaw piece upon the site in order to maximise safeguarding of mature trees upon the site. The access provision will be achieved from Greenheys Road and the site is served by parking to accommodate 25 off-street parking bays.
- 3.8.1 The materials proposed in the external appearance will be a mix of red and dark grey brick, with soldier courses to window heads. There will be enclosed balconies with a natural rendered finish which will offer a contrast and provide visual interest. The building will be served by aluminium windows a number of which will be large and provide good outlook for future occupiers. A key design feature is the legibility of the site with the entrance offering a distinctive focal point which contrasts from the main massing of the building. The use of glazing and contrasting masonry adheres to good design principles and again adds visual

interest to the proposal overall.

3.8.3 Given the established building lines and site context the scale and massing of the proposal is considered acceptable. It would create residential properties of a density conducive to housing delivery on previously developed land which accords with the principles of both HS4 of the UDP and similarly sections 5 and 11 of NPPF 2018.

3.9 <u>Highways:</u>

3.9.1 Having considered the proposal Engineers have concluded that the development includes a level of parking provision (25 spaces) that is deemed acceptable. A lack of tactile paving at the entrance point had also been raised as a concern. However, this particular point has now been addressed by means of a revised site plan. Overall, the site is considered well connected and given the likely lower car ownership associated with assisted living then the proposal is deemed acceptable in this regard.

3.10 Ecology:

3.10.1 The application has been assessed by MEAS who are satisfied that investigative work has taken place by the applicants appointed Ecologist which has concluded that there is limited evidence of existing bat roost on site. Moving toward the issue of recreational pressure MEAS have carried out a Habitats Regulation Assessment which concludes that with mitigation measures there will be no adverse impact on the integrity of European sites.

3.11 Amenity:

- 3.11.1 Ensuring amenity standards for new residential developments are set out within Policies HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. This requires proposals to incorporate adequate private or communal garden space for each new dwelling. Adequate distances should be kept between habitable rooms in separate flats and blank gables whilst also ensuring overlooking of adjoining properties is avoided.
- 3.11.2 Taking into account the proposed position of the scheme, the existing position of the established surrounding properties and factoring in the relationship and orientation of the development and surrounding buildings then the proposal is considered acceptable in terms of impact upon amenity. The interface distances between the proposal and nearest residential dwelling is in the main 26 metres. This distance drops to 18 metres on the small two storey element to the northern part of the site. However, this is mitigated as there will be no habitable windows directly fronting existing residential dwellings. This part of the proposal will be significantly screened by tree coverage and as a result the two closest affected properties (46 & 48 Leominster Road) are considered to have an acceptable level of impact in this regard.
- 3.11.3 Moving to the western boundary of the site which adjoins Victoria Central Hospital there is an ancillary building providing mental health support services in connection with the hospital. This building is single storey and has a hipped roof and is almost fully screened by trees and planting along this boundary fronting the proposed development. Given this fact and also taking into account the interface of 28 metres to the proposed habitable room windows in the development, there is considered to be no adverse impact upon amenity for future occupiers of the development.
- 3.11.4 The proposal also includes private amenity space, partially enveloped by the footprint of the building. This will provide adequate outlook for future occupiers of the development as well as meeting criterion (vii) of policy HS4.

3.12 Trees and Landscaping

3.12.1 Although no individual trees are protected, the site is covered by a blanket TPO and the proposal includes the removal of thirty trees. It is important to highlight however that all but seven are of low quality with the remainder being of moderate quality. The footprint of the building has been carefully designed to minimise tree loss. The re-submission contains a further revised site plan that provides for one for one replanting across the site ensuring no net loss of trees. This re-submission provides for an additional 13 trees compared to the original (refused) submission and now ensures compliance with Policies GR7 and HS4.

3.13 Drainage

3.13.1 The proposal is supported by a Proposed Drainage Strategy which is deemed acceptable by the LLFA subject to submission of final sustainable design to be agreed and dealt with by suitable condition.

Summary of Decision:

Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission has been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national policy advice. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following: -

The proposed development would provide 53 no. affordable extra care apartments and associated facilities. The application site constitutes previously developed land that falls within the Primarily Residential Area and was last occupied by a Use Class C2 use. The proposed development provides an appropriate level of design quality and visual interest, and would be of a layout, scale and mass that would respect the existing residential context and neighbours. It can deliver biodiversity enhancements and would not have any adverse impacts in relation to flood risk and drainage, ground conditions or waste management. The proposed development would bring social and economic benefits and, whilst objections have been received which have been carefully considered and taken into consideration There are no material considerations which would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme. The application is considered to be acceptable with the terms of local and national policy. Therefore, in accordance with the Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, the proposal therefore merits approval.

Recommended Approve Decision:

Recommended Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and supporting document received on 6 July 2020 (unless specified):

PL003A Site Plan PL004, Ground floor plan PL005, First Floor plan PL006, Second floor plan PL007, Proposed elevations PL008, Proposed elevations PL009, Proposed site elevation and section PL011. Unit plans D&A STATEMENT REV B

Ecological Survey Summary Landscape Layout – 3477/101 Revision D Hydrock Drainage Strategy Vectos – Swept Path Analysis – Ambulance – VN81194-TR101 Planning Statement including Affordable Housing Statement

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission.

3. Before the development hereby approved is first commenced a datum for measuring land levels shall be agreed in writing. Full details of existing and proposed ground levels and proposed finished floor levels shall be taken from that datum and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, notwithstanding any such detail shown on previously submitted plan(s). The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: This information is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that the development has a satisfactory appearance in the street scene and to avoid unacceptable overlooking of neighbouring properties having regard to Policy HS7 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

4. Prior to any works above ground floor level taking place, details of the facing/roofing/windows and door materials to be used in the external construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the development.

Reason: This information is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that the development achieves a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

- 5. Before the development hereby approved is first commenced, a scheme for the protection and enhancement of biodiversity within the development site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include the following elements:
 - A bat box that shall be installed on a suitably mature tree or on the extra care building;
 - Bird nesting boxes (indicating the number, type and location on an appropriately scaled plan);
 - An external lighting scheme that protects ecology and does not result in excessive light spill onto habitats; and;
 - A timetable for the implementation of the biodiversity protection and enhancement.

The scheme shall thereafter be implemented in full accordance with the approved details and timetable.

Reason: This information is required prior to the commencement of development to ensure that biodiversity protection and enhancements are secured as required by Wirral Unitary Development Plan Policy NC7 and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

6. No tree felling, scrub clearance or hedgerow removal is to take place during the period 1 March to 31 August inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake works during the bird breeding season then all trees, scrub and hedgerows are to be checked first by an appropriately experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, details of how they will be protected are required to be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of such works.

Reason: To protect birds during their breeding season and to comply with Policy NC7 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

7. The development is hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted Landscaping Plan dwg no. 101 Rev B received electronically on 19 February 2020.

All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved landscaping details shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is the soonest. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species unless, the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: In order that landscaping works contribute to a satisfactory standard of completed development and its long-term appearance harmonises with surrounding development in accordance with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

8. Construction of the development authorised by this permission shall not begin until the Local Planning Authority has approved in writing a full scheme of works for the construction of the new vehicle access from the highway and any amendments to the existing highway made necessary by this development, including details of the new vehicle access in accordance with Local Planning Authority's commercial crossing specifications, tactile paved pedestrian crossing to the junctions of Leominster Rd/Greenheys Rd and Love Lane/Oxton Rd, details of a new Traffic Regulation Order and any necessary amendments to the footway. The approved works shall be completed in accordance with the Local Planning Authority's written approval and prior to occupation of the development.

Reason: To ensure the safety of pedestrians is secured prior to residential occupancy of the development and in the wider interests of highway safety having regard to Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

Prior to the commencement of site clearance, demolition, storage of plant (non-tree 9. related), materials, machinery, including site huts and WCs, Tree Protection Barriers shall be installed immediately following tree works and Barriers shall confirm to the specification within the method statement. The Tree Protection Barriers and Ground Protection shall not be removed, breached or altered without prior written authorisation from the local planning authority or client arboriculturist, but shall remain in a functional condition throughout the entire development, until all development related machinery and materials have been removed from site. If such protection measures are damaged beyond effective functioning. then works that may compromise the protection of trees shall cease until the protection can be repaired or replaced with a specification that shall provide a similar degree of protection. The tree protection measures shall not be dismantled until all construction related machinery and materials have been removed from site and not without written authorisation from the local planning authority or client arboriculturist. Once authorisation has been given the protection measures can be removed by hand and transported off site. During which time, no machinery or vehicles shall enter the area previously protected. No excavations, storage of materials, soil stripping, the raising or lowering of levels or the laying of hard surfacing without prior approval of the arboricultural consultant and / or the local planning authority. Any issues regarding tree protection should be agreed and implemented prior to commencement of development.

Prohibited Activities. The following activities must not be carried out under any circumstances:

- a. No fires to be lit within 20 metres of existing trees and shrubs to be retained.
- b. Storage of removed topsoil should be located outside of the Root Protection Areas of retained trees and away from those parts of the site allocated for soft landscaping.
- c. No equipment, signage, fencing, tree protection barriers, materials, components, vehicles or structures shall be attached to or supported by a retained tree.
- d. No builder's debris or other materials to be stored within the Root Protection Areas.
- e. No mixing of cement, associate additives, chemicals, fuels, tar and other oil-based liquids and powders shall occur within 10 metres of any tree Root Protection Area. A dedicated washout area shall be a used and located not within 10 metres of any

Root Protection

- f. No alterations or variations to the approved works or tree protection scheme shall be carried out without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
- g. No excavations, trenches, stripping, cultivation with a rotavator or changes in surface level to occur within the Root Protection Area, unless authorised.

Arboricultural Method Statement: The development should be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved Arboricultural Method Statement received.

Reason: To protect all trees worthy of retention in order that landscaping works contribute to a satisfactory standard of completed development and its long term appearance harmonises with surrounding development in accordance with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

10. Prior to the commencement of site clearance, demolition, storage of plant, materials, machinery, including the siting of site huts and WCs a pre-commencement site meeting shall be held and attended by the site manager, the demolition contractor, the arboricultural consultant and a representative from the local planning authority to discuss all the details of the tree protection measures as specified and any other site operations that have implications for trees. At this time, it shall be agreed the intervals at which the arboricultural consultant shall carry out subsequent site visits to sign off installation of tree protection measures and supervise sensitive operations in relation to trees. It is the responsibility of the site foreman to inform all employees, contractors and sub-contractors visiting and or working on the site of the details specified and to raise the importance of the tree protection measures so as to avoid causing damage to retained trees.

Tree works: All tree pruning, and felling associated with site handover shall be carried out as the first operation on site, in accordance with the specification in any Tree Tables. Work shall comply with BS3998:1989 Recommendations for Tree Work and current Best Practice.

This tree condition may only be fully discharged on completion of the development subject to satisfactory written evidence of contemporaneous supervision and monitoring of the tree protection during construction by a suitably qualified and pre-appointed tree specialist.

Reason: To ensure the appropriate retention and protection of suitable trees for applications which involve complex tree issues in accordance with policies GR7 of the adopted UDP

11. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.

Reason: To secure appropriate drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution in accordance with Policy WA5 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

12. The affordable housing shall be provided within the development in accordance with the submitted Affordable Housing Statement submitted and prepared by Hive Land and Planning as part of an overarching Planning Statement received electronically by the Local Planning Authority on 26th February 2020.

Reason: To secure satisfactory affordable housing provision within the development in accordance with Policy HSG2 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Section 5 and Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

13. Before the development hereby approved is first commenced, a Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP), which shall also include a Site Waste Management Plan, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved CEMP shall be adhered to for the duration of the construction of the development. **Reason:** To maintain the operation of the local and strategic highway networks and to protect the amenities of neighbouring residents in accordance with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan and Sections 9 and 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

- 14. No residential development shall commence until the final detailed sustainable drainage design, for the management and disposal of surface water from the site based on the principles and details identified in the following documents has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority:
 - Sycamore Lodge, Greenheys Road, Wallasey Drainage Strategy (24-02-20/ Ref: SLW-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-0600/ rev: P02/ Hydrock)
 - Email titled: "RE: Initial Consultation for Application App/19/01575" (including attachments) From: Richard Baker (<u>RichardBaker@hydrock.com</u>) To: Regen-LLFA (<u>LLFA@wirral.gov.uk</u>) Email sent 24 February 2020 13:45

Reason: To ensure satisfactory sustainable drainage facilities are provided to serve the site in accordance with Paragraphs 163 and 165 of the National Planning Policy Framework and House of Commons Written Statement 161 for Sustainable Drainage Systems.

15. The development hereby permitted by this planning permission, including all components of the sustainable drainage system, shall be carried out in accordance with the approved final Sustainable Drainage Strategy, including any phasing embodied within, and maintained in perpetuity in accordance with an agreed Operation and Maintenance Plan, to be submitted for each development phase, approved by the Local Planning Authority, in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority.

The approved drainage scheme shall be fully constructed prior to occupation in accordance with the approved details, phasing and timetable embodied within the approved final Sustainable Drainage Strategy, or within any other period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority. 'As built' drainage design/layout drawings and a final Operation and Maintenance Plan, confirming asset details and maintenance arrangements, shall be submitted to the Lead Local Flood Authority, in accordance with any approved phasing, prior to occupation.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory sustainable drainage facilities are provided to serve the site in accordance with Paragraphs 163 and 165 of the National Planning Policy Framework and House of Commons Written Statement 161 for Sustainable Drainage Systems.

16. PRIOR TO FIRST OCCUPATION of the dwellings hereby approved arrangements for the storage and disposal of refuse including recycling facilities, and vehicle access thereto, shall be made within the curtilage of the site, in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance and adequate standards of hygiene and refuse collection, having regard to policies WM8 and WM9 of the Waste Local Plan.

17. PRIOR TO FIRST OCCUPATION of the dwellings hereby approved, full details of secure covered & lockable cycle parking and/or storage facilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved details and made available for use prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted and shall be retained for use at all times thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory facilities for the parking of cycles are provided and to encourage travel by means other than the private car, having regard to Policy TR12 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

Further Notes for Committee:

1. Informative

In order to fulfil the highway condition, it will be necessary to enter into a legal agreement with the Council to secure the works under the Highways Act and the New Roads and Streetworks Act. The agreements would include details of the works to be carried out including all necessary vehicle access works in accordance with concrete commercial crossing specifications, new footways, new TRO's to provide protection to new entrance in Greenheys Rd, road markings, dropped tactile pedestrian paved crossings to the junctions of Leominster Rd/Greenheys Rd, Love Lane/Oxton Rd and at new vehicle access off Greenheys Rd.

2. Maintenance of SuDS

The recommendation of the LLFA to accept a sustainable surface water drainage proposal, is always predicated on the fact that maintenance of the surface water drainage system is secured in perpetuity to manage flood risk for the lifetime of the development.

It is the advice of the LLFA that the maintenance arrangements capable of **<u>ensuring</u>** an acceptable standard of operation for the lifetime of the development, to satisfy paragraph 165 of the NPPF, are adoption by a statutory undertaker/public body or a s106 agreement with the developer to ensure maintenance/replacement of all communal components of the system as per the approved Operation and Maintenance Plan.

The proposed drainage strategy includes communal storage components that will NOT be adopted by United Utilities. The Local Planning Authority should be satisfied that maintenance of all communal components has been secured in perpetuity via an appropriate mechanism / agreement.

Last Comments By: 11/08/2020 Expiry Date: 05/10/2020